

2023 Orange County Complete Streets Program - Project Prioritization List

Project Number	Agency	Agency Priority	Project Name	Project List Designation	Total Funding Request (000s)	Cumulative Funding Requests (000s)
1	Anaheim	1 of 1	Nohl Ranch Open Space Trail ¹	Highly Recommended	\$ 3,359	\$ 3,359
2	Brea	1 of 3	Tracks at Brea - Western Extension ¹	Highly Recommended	\$ 1,320	\$ 4,679
3	Buena Park	1 of 2	PLAN - Orangethorpe Avenue Complete Streets Planning Study	Highly Recommended	\$ 308	\$ 4,987
4	Costa Mesa	1 of 3	Adams Avenue Active Transportation Project – Multipurpose Trails ¹	Highly Recommended	\$ 4,223	\$ 9,210
5	Costa Mesa	2 of 3	Adams Avenue Bicycle Facility Project –Harbor Boulevard to Fairview Road ¹	Highly Recommended	\$ 1,760	\$ 10,970
6	Costa Mesa	3 of 3	Fairview Road Active Transportation Improvements – Adams Avenue to Fair Drive ¹	Highly Recommended	\$ 1,935	\$ 12,905
7	Fullerton	1 of 1	Harbor Boulevard Complete Streets Improvement Project ²	Highly Recommended	\$ 4,854	\$ 17,759
8	Huntington Beach	1 of 3	Banning Avenue Roundabout & Southeast Corridors Complete Streets Improvements	Highly Recommended	\$ 5,000	\$ 22,759
9	Irvine	1 of 2	Venta Spur Trail and Jeffrey Road Pedestrian and Bicycle Bridge	Highly Recommended	\$ 5,000	\$ 27,759
10	Irvine	2 of 2	Harvard Avenue Complete Streets and Safety Improvements	Highly Recommended	\$ 4,312	\$ 32,071
11	Laguna Hills	1 of 1	Paseo De Valencia and Cabot Road Active Transportation Enhancements ^{1,2}	Highly Recommended	\$ 4,998	\$ 37,069
12	Laguna Niguel	1 of 1	South Forbes Road/Oso Creek Trail Active Transportation Enhancements	Highly Recommended	\$ 3,415	\$ 40,484
13	Mission Viejo	1 of 1	Mission Viejo Quad Cities Trail	Highly Recommended	\$ 4,788	\$ 45,272
14	Orange	1 of 3	Riverdale Avenue Complete Street Improvements ²	Highly Recommended	\$ 2,573	\$ 47,845
15	Orange	2 of 3	PLAN - Citywide Active Transportation Plan ¹	Highly Recommended	\$ 308	\$ 48,153
16	Placentia	2 of 2	Atwood Multi-Use Trail ¹	Highly Recommended	\$ 2,753	\$ 50,906
17	San Clemente	1 of 2	Complete Streets Along Avenida Calafia ¹	Highly Recommended	\$ 968	\$ 51,874
18	Tustin	1 of 1	Main Street Enhancement Project	Highly Recommended	\$ 3,172	\$ 55,046
19	Yorba Linda	1 of 2	Connect Savi Ranch ¹	Highly Recommended	\$ 3,428	\$ 58,474
20	Brea	2 of 3	Laurel Elementary School Safety	Recommended	\$ 590	\$ 59,064
21	Brea	3 of 3	Birch Community Connections	Recommended	\$ 3,247	\$ 62,311
22	Buena Park	2 of 2	PLAN - Stanton Avenue Complete Streets Planning Study	Recommended	\$ 308	\$ 62,619
23	County of Orange	1 of 1	Los Patrones Parkway Bikeway Widening and Safety Improvements	Recommended	\$ 2,764	\$ 65,383
24	Huntington Beach	2 of 3	Magnolia Street Corridor Complete Streets Improvements	Recommended	\$ 4,687	\$ 70,070
25	Huntington Beach	3 of 3	Hamilton Avenue Corridor Complete Streets Improvements	Recommended	\$ 3,971	\$ 74,041
26	Laguna Beach	1 of 2	Coast Highway Sidewalk Gap Closures to Achieve Complete Streets (Cardinal to 7th)	Recommended	\$ 5,000	\$ 79,041
27	Los Alamitos	1 of 1	Los Alamitos Reimagine Downtown Street and Bicycle Corridor Improvement Project	Recommended	\$ 5,000	\$ 84,041
28	Orange	3 of 3	Santiago Creek Bike Trail Gap Closure	Recommended	\$ 4,992	\$ 89,033
29	Stanton	1 of 1	Orangewood Complete Streets ²	Recommended	\$ 3,268	\$ 92,301
30	Yorba Linda	2 of 2	Valley View Safety	Recommended	\$ 511	\$ 92,812
31	Laguna Beach	2 of 2	Coast Highway Sidewalk Gap Closures to Achieve Complete Streets (7th to 10th) ³	Not Recommended	\$ 5,000	\$ 97,812
32	Placentia	1 of 2	Old Town Placentia Revitalization ⁴	Not Recommended	\$ 5,000	\$ 102,812
33	San Clemente	2 of 2	Complete Streets Along Camino Capistrano ⁵	Not Recommended	\$ 1,012	\$ 103,824
TOTAL					\$	103,824

2023 Orange County Complete Streets Program - Project Prioritization List

Notes:

1. Project may not be subject to additional review by the Southern California Association of Governments for project selection.
2. Project as proposed has been determined to impact the Master Plan of Arterial Highways. Project advancement will be contingent on the Board of Directors approval of an amendment to the Master Plan of Arterial Highways as noted in Recommendation A.
3. The Coast Highway Sidewalk Gap Closure (7th to 10th) project as proposed had minimal regional connectivity and did not directly address the safety concerns in the project area.
4. The Old Town Placentia Revitalization project as proposed had minimal regional connectivity to the bicycle network, did not directly address safety conditions in the project area, and did not provide adequate documentation of community engagement.
5. The Complete Streets Along Camino Capistrano project as proposed had minimal regional connectivity and did not provide adequate documentation of community engagement.

Summary	
Project List Designation	Total Funding Requests (000's)
Highly Recommended	\$ 58,474
Recommended	\$ 34,338
Not Recommended	\$ 11,012

TOTAL \$ **103,824**